

19-1774

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

SANDRA MADDOX and TOMETTA MADDOX HOLLEY, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

- v. -

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF AARP, AARP FOUNDATION AND
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

William Alvarado Rivera
AARP FOUNDATION
601 E Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20049
(202) 434-3392

Brian L. Bromberg
Joshua Tarrant-Windt
BROMBERG LAW OFFICE, P.C.
26 Broadway, 27th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 248-7906

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTERESTS OF THE AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	10
I. BONY’S ATTEMPT TO REQUIRE TANGIBLE “HARM” IN THE “INJURY IN FACT” REQUIREMENT IS A DRAMATIC DEPARTURE FROM STANDING DOCTRINE AND IMPROPERLY CONFLATES STANDING WITH THE MERITS.	10
II. “NO HARM, NO FOUL” IS NOT THE LAW OF NEW YORK.	17
III. FEDERAL COURTS SITTING IN DIVERSITY SHOULD APPLY THE SUBSTANTIVE LAW OF THE STATE FROM WHICH THE LEGAL RIGHT ARISES AND DEFER TO THE STATE COURT INTERPRETATION.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>People ex rel. Adams v. Sigel</i> , 46 How. Pr. 151 (N.Y. Super. 1873).....	14
<i>In re Application of Saxton</i> , 4 A.D.2d 135, 164 N.Y.S.2d 61 (4th Dep’t 1957)	19
<i>Ass’n of Data Processing Serv. Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	7
<i>Barberan v. Nationpoint</i> , 706 F. Supp. 2d 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	14
<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Servs., Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011)	16
<i>Bowman v. Wilson</i> , 672 F.2d 1145 (3d Cir. 1982).....	17
<i>Campbell-Ewald Company v. Jose Gomez</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2311 (2105), 2015 U.S.	2, 3
<i>Cantrell v. City of Long Beach</i> , 241 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2001)	7
<i>ClearOne Commc’ns, Inc. v. Bowers</i> , 509 Fed. Appx. 798 (10th Cir. 2013).....	27
<i>Cottrell, et al v. Alcon Laboratories, et al.</i> , 874 F.3d 154 (2017 3d Cir.).....	3
<i>Cournoyer v. Massachusetts Bay Transp. Auth.</i> , 744 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1984).....	25
<i>Danvers Motor Co. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 432 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 58 S.Ct. 817, 82 L.Ed. 1188 (1938)	25, 26

Farmingdale Realty Trust v Real Props. MLP Ltd. Pshp.,
225 A.D.2d 656, 640 N.Y.S.2d 566 (2d Dep’t 1996)..... 19

Ferguson v. Skrupa,
372 U.S. 726 (1963) 20

Gasperini v. Ctr. for Humanities, Inc.,
518 U.S. 415, 116 S.Ct. 2211, 135 L.Ed.2d 659 (1996) 26

In re Google Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 11

Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. York,
326 U.S. 99, 65 S.Ct. 1464, 89 L.Ed. 2079 (1945) 7, 10, 25, 26

Heintz v. Jenkins,
514 U.S. 291 (1995) 4

James Thole, et al v. U.S. Bank, National Assn., et al.,
873 F.3d 617 (2017 8th Cir.) 2

Key Bank v Del Norte, Inc.,
251 A.D.2d 740, 673 N.Y.S.2d 788 (3d Dep’t 1998)..... 17

Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.,
572 U.S. 118, 134 S.Ct. 1377, 188 L.Ed.2d 392 (2014) 8

Lindenberg v. Jackson Nat’l Life Ins. Co.,
919 F.3d 992 (6th Cir. 2019) 29

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555, 112 S.Ct. 2130, 119 L.Ed.2d 351 (1992) 10, 11, 28

Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Manning,
136 S. Ct. 1562, 194 L. Ed. 2d 671 (2016) 12

Meyer v. Wilcox,
136 N.Y.S. 337 (Sup. Ct., Kings County 1912)..... 14

Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.,
434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) 24

Nicklaw v. Citimortgage, Inc.,
839 F.3d 998 (11th Cir. 2016) 10, 26, 27

Smith v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
403 F.3d 401 (6th Cir. 2005) 24

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 2015 U.S.*passim*

Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. Tennessee Val. Auth.,
306 U.S. 118 (1939) 7

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490, 95 S.Ct. 2197, 45 L.Ed.2d 343 (1975) 8, 11, 17

Wilding v. DNC Servs. Corp.,
941 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 2019) 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1332..... 9

Fair Credit Reporting Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1681, *et seq.*..... 24

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1692, *et seq.* 4, 30

N.Y. Real Property Actions and Proceedings Law §1921.....*passim*

N.Y. Real Property Law §275..... 6, 14, 15, 20

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 11, 12

F. Andrew Hessick, *Cases, Controversies, and Diversity*, 109 Nw. U. L.
Rev. 57, 86-87 (2015) 26

Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5) 1

Wright and Miller, 13A *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris.* § 3531.4 (3d Ed.,
2015)..... 22

NACA, *Standards and Guidelines for Litigating and Settling
Consumer Class Actions* (3d ed. 2014) 5

United States Constitution Article III.....*passim*
